ORICINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

e .y
Decision No. 52175

In the Matter of the Application of

S. DEL GEORGE, doing dusines:s as

S. DEL GEORGE TRANSPORTATION COMPLNY,

to sell, and ALLAN ARTHUR TRANSPORTATION,

INC., a corporation, to purchase operating

rights and propertics of a highway common

carrier, and the application of ALLAN Application
ARTHUR TRANSPORTATION, INC., a corporation, No. 38449
for authority to issue ctock and promissory

notes.

Lvan MeWhinney, for S. Del George;
Carter, Young, Zetterburg & Henrie,
by R. I. Young, for Allan Arthur

Tr.nsportation, Inc.

QRINIOX

In this application the Commission is zsked to enter an

order (1) authorizing S. Del George to trensfer operative rights

and equipment to Allan Arthur Tronsportation, Inc., and (2) author-

izing Allan Arthur Transportation, Inc., to issue $31;7OO par value
of cormmon stock and a promissory note in the principal amowmnt of

$39,035.88.

The application was filed on September L, 1956 and came
up for hearing before Examiner Colemsn in Los Angeles on
Fovember 14, 1956, a2t which time it was taken under submission.

The Cormission hos received no protests in the proceeding.

5..Del Ceorpe

S. Del George, doing business as S. Del George

Transportation Company, ic engaged Iin operating & highway common

-l -




-

Lo Rt
Aoolly LION

carrler service for the transportotion of livestock and certain
other commodities, in California and in Arlizona, and in interstate
comuerce between points in California and points in Arizona. His
Califomia intrastate operative rights were created by Decision
No. 44522, dated July 11, 1950, and were transferrcd to him under
authorization granted dy Decdsion No. 49700, dzted Februory 22,
1954.

Applicant Del George has reported revenues and expenses

as follows:

1956
1965 Jan.-June

Operating revenues $112,296 $ 76,624
Operating expenses (excluding '

depreciation) 123,800 75,541
Balance 11,50/ 1,083
Depreciation , 618 3.309

Net $(@=.122) % (2.228)

In arriving at these recorded losses, applicant Del George

included no salary allowances for himself.

Allan Arthur Trsnsnor+ation., Ine.

This corporation wos organized on Jenuery 29, 1955 for
the purpose of engaging in business 25 a highway permit carrier.
1t has not, however, odtained wuny permits nor has it conducted any

highway operztions. It has 51,000 of stock outstanding.

Ixhibit D shows thot the corporation has acquired three
1956 units of cquipment and miscellaneous narts, at 2 total cost
of %35,455 and that presently it has unpaid equipment purchose
contracts In the amount of $23,905. It hasc financed itsell
primarily with moniles advanced by Allan R. Arthur, Sr., one of its
incorporators.

-2 -




Jew 38449 LN

Agresnont to Transfer Rirshts and Equinnent

It appears thot Del George desires to withdraw frow his
highwey couwnon carricr activitics and thot he Mne nade arrangements
to sell his operative rights, both interstate and Intrastate, along
with one 1948 Peterbilt truck and Veber trafler and two alumiaum
bodics, to Allan Arthur Transportation, Inec., for the sun of
60,000, the purchase pricc being allocated to the various clements
of property cs follows:

Interstote Cormerce Cormission certificate

of public convenience zand necessity,

No. MC=107715 $10,000
California Public Utilities Commission

certiflcate of public convenlence and

necessity granted by Decision No. 44523

ana acquired by Del George by Decision :
No. 49700 10,000
Arizonz Corporation Commission certificate

ol public convenience and neeessity, :
No. 5192 6,000
One 1948 Peterbilt truck and Weber trailer . 20,000
Two aluminum bodies 12,000

Goodwill and name of 8. Del Ceorge :
Transportation Company 2,000

Total purchase nrice 60,000

These values are said to represent current rarket prices.
The testimony shows that the tangible assets have been rebulit and v

arce in good operating condition. !

Finaveing by Cornorotien

In order to provide the purchasc price, to refinance
indebtedness and %o obtain working capital, applicant corporation

propeses to issue to Allan R. Arthur, Sr., 1ts president and sole




-

AJ3C44) MON

4

stockholder, $31,700 par value of common Stock and & promissory
note in the principal amount of $39,035.88, payable five years
after date of issue with interest at the rate of five per cent

per annum, payable annually.

A pro lorma statement of the corporation, giving effect
to the transfer of propertics and to the 1issue of securities, ic

as follows:

Assets

Cash in bank
Tangible assets - :
Eauipnent $67,455
Less: Equipment obligations 23,905
Net tengible assets
Intangible assets -
8ertificates 22,888
QOCWLill R
Net intangible assets

Total

Liabilities and Capital

Note to Allan R. Arthur, Sr. $39,036
Capital stock 32,700

Surplus s 8LL
Total $76.550

The %67,455 assigned to tangible assets includes the
$35,455 paid by the corporation for the pronerties it now owns

and the §32,000 value placed on the equipment to be obtained

from S. Del George.

Barnings and Qperations

Upon carrying the proposed transaction to completion
appllcant corporation will commence its operation with equipment

obligations requiring monthly repaynents aggregating $8,544

-4 -




A.33449% MON

anmmuzlly and with long-term notes requiring onnual interest poymants

of $1,95L, the two items aggrogating $10,495.

hile the S. Del George opcrations have been conducted at
a loss during 1955 and 1956, the rccord indicates that the volume
of business has been inercasing and that the new c¢orporation will
be in a position teo develeor addltlonal revenues and to obtain new
accounts once the operative mights have been transfcrred to it,

and thot such new dbuzsiness already is available to it.

The evidence snows thit the organizers of the corporotion
presently are engaged, as partners, in transporting livestock under

rermitted authorization, thet such operations are producing gross

revenues running from $20,000 to $30,000 monthly with s much as

10 per cent being carried to net profits and that the partners
will turn theilr operztions over to the cornorction feor consolida-
tion with the present 5. Del George operations 2nd will make

additional equinment avallable if nceded.

Surmary and Conelusions

From a review of the applicaticn 1t 1s clear that the
proposed purchase price is sne that has been agreed upon by the
wartles for the purpose of <the transaction ané is predicated, in

part, on present voalues and on estimated earnings.

It is not our nractice to fix the »rice which may be pald
by the purcheser of a2 nublic utility operation although, ol course,
we can decline to apnrove & transler of nublic utility nropertles if
it should appear that the nurchaser doeos not have sufficiont finan-

cial resources to nmeet the purchase price and to undertcze the

-5 -




obligations of furmishing public utility service, or if the trans-

fer would ve, in our opinion, adverse. to the public interest.

In the present case 1t appears that the new corporation
should be in a position to mee: the obligations, both finaneial
and servicewise, which 1t will incur in succeeding to the operations
of S. Del George. The orgenizers of the corporction are experienced
in the transportation business, znd the corporation will conduct
and improve the service now being offered to the public and will

adopt the presont rates.

However, in exercising jurisdiction over the issue of
securitles, we are subject to certain limitations placed on us by

law and are charged with certain recponeibilities.

Under the law we cannot authorize the capitalization of

onerative rights in excess of the zmount paid the stzte or other

politicil subdivisions as the consideration for the grant of such

rights. In addition, we are required by law, when authorizing

Section 820 of the Public Utilities Code reads as follows:

"The commission shall have no power to authorize the
capitalization of the right to be a cornorction, or the capitali~
zatlon of any franchise or permit, or the right to own, operate,
or enjoy any such franchise or permit, in excess of the smount
(exclusive of any tax or armual charge) actually zaid to the
State or to a political subdivision thereof as the considerction
for the grunt of such franchise, permit, or right. No contract
for consolidation or lease shall be capitalized, nor shall any
public Wtllity issue any bonds, notes, or other evidences of
indebtedness against or as = lien upon any contract for con-
solidation or merger."




AJ38L49  viON

the Issue of securities, to make a finding as %o the reasonsble-
2

ness of the proposed issuve.

In the present proceeding we are asked to authorize the
issue of securitics against values assigned operative rights
which do not represent payments to the statec or other political
subdivisions end against a claimed value of goodwill, although
the operations have been conducted at a loss. Excluding the
528,000 which hes been assigned by appliconts to intangidble
capital from the capital base will leave a balance of 48,550,
representing cash and net investment in equipnent which appears
to be the proper veluations which we can tzke into consideration
in passing on the reasonableness of the proposed issue of

$70,725.78 of stock and debt.

We have reviewed the evidence and upon the basis of

information presented to us we zre of the opinion, and so find:

1. That the transfer of the operative rights and equipment
of 8. Del Ceorge to Allan Arthur Transportation, Ine., will not
be adverse to the public interest.

2/ o

Section 818 of the Public Utilities Code requires the
Comnilscion in making an order authorizing the issue of securities
to state that "in the opinion of the Commission, the money,
property, or labor to be procured or paid for by the issue is
reasonably required for the purposes specified in the order and
that, except as otherwise permitted in the order inm the case of
bonds, notes, or other evidences of indebtedness, such purposes
are not, in whole or in part, reasonably chargeable to operating
cxpenses or to income.!

-

Certificates $26,000 and Goodwill %2,000.




2. That the Commission has no power to authorize the

caplitalization of the intangidble cepital in the amounts requested.

3. That the tangible assets to he acguired by the corporation
are adequate to warrant an order authorizing an issue of tke
$31,700 of stock, but arc not sufficlent to permit us to authorize

the issue of the note.

4. Thet the money, property or lavor to be procured or paid
for through the issue of $31,700 of stock is reasonably required
for tac purnoses set forth in the application, which purposes arc
not, in whole or in part, reasonadbly chargeable to operating

expenses or to inconme.

Qur order will be entered in accordance with the foregoing

findings. In making this order we place Allan Arthur Transportation,

Inc., upon notice that operative rights, as such, do not constitute

a class of property which may be capitalized or used ac an element

of value in rate fixing for any amount of money in excess of that
originally paid to the stute 2s the conszideration for the grint of
such rlghts. Aside from sheir purely permissive aspect, they extend
to the holder a full or pariiazl rononely of a elass of business over
2 particular route. This monopoly fezture may be changed or destroy-
ed at any time by the state, which is not in any respect limited ac

to the number of rights which may be giver.

We place the corporation unon notice alse that 1t will be
required to keep its books of account in accordancé with the Uniform
Systen of Accounts prescribed by the Commission and to file armmual

reports in the form to be provided and at the times o be specified.




Lo ZOLLS  MON

The actlon taken herein shell not dbe construed to be a
finding of the value of the rights and properties herein author-
lzed to be transferred. In entering this order we arc not aceept-
ing the claimed values for equipment and intangible capital as

wetermining the rate base of the corporation.

ORDER

A public hearing having dbcen held on the above-entitled

matter and the Commission being of the opinion that an order

should be entered; therefore,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. 8. Del George may transfer to Allan Arthur Trancportution,
Inc., his operative rights and equinment ac set forth in this

application.

2. Allan Arthur Transportation, Inc., may issue not exceed-
ing $31,700 par value of cormon stock for the purposes set forth

In the application.

3. None of the stock authorized dy paragraph 2 hereof shall
be sold or issued unless and until the corporation first shall have
selected an escrow holder and sazid escrow holder shall have been
first approved in writing by the Commission:; that when issued all
documents evidencing any of said stock shall forthwith be deposited
with sald escrow holder, to be held as an escrow pending the further
written order of the Commission; that the receipt of said escrow
holder for said documents shali be filed with the Commission; and
thot the owner or persons entitled to said stoekX shall not consum-
mate a sole or transfer of said stock, or any interest £hercin, or
receive any consideration therefor, wtil the wriltten consent of

the Commiscsion shall have been obtained so to do.

-9 -




4« The application of Allan Arthur Iransportation, Ine., to

lssue a promissory note is denied.

5. On not less than five days! notice to the Commission and
to the public, applicants shall supnlement or reissue the tariffs
on file with the Commission naming rates, rulec and regulations
governing the common carricr operations herein involved so as to
chow that 8. Del George has withdrawn or caonceled and Allan Arthur
Transportation, Ine., a corporation, has adeopted or established,
as its own, said rates, rules and regulations. The tariff filings
made pursuant to this order shall comply in all respects with the
regulations governing the construction and filing of tariffs set
forth in the Cormission's General Order No. 30.

6. Allan Arthur Transportation, Inc., shall file a report or
reports, as required by General Order No. R4=A, which order, insofar

as applicable, is made a part of this order.

7. This order will become effective 20 deys after the date

hereof.

Los Angcles
Dated at -— , California,

EMBER LT
PEC 1956, ;‘;:;>

\Prcsrdent

2'57/(//{7‘7« s

=z !

Commissioner




